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University of Ottawa

On December 21, 2017, DBRS Limited (DBRS) confirmed the 
University of Ottawa’s (Ottawa or the University) Issuer Rating 
and Senior Unsecured Debt rating at AA (low) with Stable trends. 
The University’s credit profile is supported by its strong reputa-
tion as a leading research-intensive university, breadth of pro-
gram offerings and status as Canada’s largest bilingual university. 
The University also benefits from its location in Canada’s capital 
and a relatively strong balance sheet.

The University reported a surplus of $48.6 million for the year 
ended April 30, 2017, which was a significant improvement from 
the $13.2 million deficit reported in the prior year. The improved 
result primarily reflects a recovery in investment income — a 
common trend among universities in 2016–17. The positive re-
sult, however, masks underlying weakness in the University’s 
core operating fund, which remains in a structural deficit posi-
tion because of weak revenue growth, changing student demand 
and persistent expense pressures.

The operating outlook is likely to remain challenging for Ottawa. 
The University’s 2017–18 budget anticipates a smaller consoli-
dated surplus and another operating fund deficit. While the 
University has begun to address the structural budget deficit, 

further fundamental adjustments will be necessary through the 
medium term to return to a sustainable budget position. The 
University has indicated it will roll out a new budget model over 
the coming years to improve accountability and incentives and 
will look to make further budgetary adjustments to address im-
balances in faculties and improve the effectiveness and efficiency 
of administrative and support services.

The University continues to have a relatively strong financial 
profile among DBRS-rated universities despite the issuance of 
$200 million in debentures in 2016. The University’s debt-per-
full-time equivalent (FTE) rose to $7,932 in 2016–17 from $3,679 
the year prior and the ratio of expendable resources to debt 
fell. Despite this, financial ratios remain strong relative to most 
DBRS-rated universities and consistent with the rating category. 
With stable enrolment and tight operating results, DBRS expects 
the financial ratios to remain around current levels through the 
medium term.

DBRS expects the ratings to remain stable. A positive rating ac-
tion is unlikely in the near to medium term. A negative rating 
action, also unlikely, could result from a sustained deterioration 
in operating results and the balance sheet.  
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Rating Considerations

Strengths

1. Stable and predictable revenue
Universities are stable institutions and a critical component of 
the public sector. Access to high-quality post-secondary educa-
tion remains a priority for the Province of Ontario (Ontario or 
the Province; rated AA (low) with a Stable trend by DBRS). As 
such, universities in Ontario and across Canada benefit from sta-
ble and consistent revenue sources. Government grants and tu-
ition fees typically account for about 80% of revenue for Ottawa. 

2. Strong research profile and unique bilingual status
The University maintains a strong and distinct academic pro-
file. It consistently appears in global university rankings and has 
been ranked among the ten most research-intensive universi-
ties in Canada. Additionally, it has the distinction of being the 
largest fully bilingual post-secondary institution in the country. 
This status, along with the University’s diverse range of highly 
regarded program offerings, has bolstered its recruitment efforts 
across Canada and abroad. 

3. Responsive financial management
The University has been responsive to the deterioration in the 
operating fund budget resulting from changes in funding and 
student demand. The University has begun to make adjustments 
to return the budget to a balanced and sustainable outlook. The 
multi-year process of budget realignment will involve revenue 
generation, expense adjustment, process/efficiency realignment 
and the transition to a new budget model to improve account-
ability and incentives.

4. Financial flexibility
The University’s history of strong operating results, effective 
management practices and past fundraising success has pro-
vided the University with a relatively strong balance sheet. The 
University had expendable resources of $342.7 million (93.1% of 
debt) and a $270.1 million endowment fund as at April 30, 2017. 

Challenges

1. Enrolment stabilizing
Enrolment rose strongly over the last decade but has moderated 
and stabilized within the range of 46,000 FTEs to 46,500 FTEs. 
The stabilization reflects broader demographic trends in 
Canada, changing university-demand patterns, increasing com-
petition for students, limited capacity to increase enrolment in 
high-demand program areas, the University’s strategy to im-
prove student quality and the student experience. 

2. Limited revenue growth
The provincial funding framework results in stable funding 
for 2017–18 and the subsequent two years, while the provincial 
tuition fee framework provides universities with limited flex-
ibility to raise tuition fees for domestic students (3.0% on aver-
age). With stable enrolment, the University’s revenue will grow 
slowly over the coming years and is unlikely to keep pace with 
underlying expense pressures. This will necessitate fundamen-
tal budget adjustments to ensure the University’s longer-term 
fiscal sustainability.

3. Steady expense pressures
In the constrained funding environment, underlying expense 
pressures exceed revenue growth within the University’s core 
operating fund. This is requiring fundamental adjustments 
to the University’s budget. The University has sought to slow 
growth in total expense by adjusting workloads, avoiding some 
discretionary spending and adopting other budget measures. 
With the weak outlook for revenue growth and persistent la-
bour-related expense pressures, the University will have to make 
fundamental adjustments.
 
4. Significant deferred maintenance (DM) needs
The University has a considerable amount of DM that will need 
to be addressed in the coming decades. The most recent assess-
ment from October 2016 identified $395 million in deficien-
cies (facilities conditions index (FCI) of 0.20). Much of the DM 
needs are concentrated in the aging residences, though several 
other buildings are also in need of renovation or redevelopment. 
The amount of DM has fallen with the demolition of some older 
buildings and the construction of new facilities, such as the new 
STEM facility.
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2016–17 Operating Performance

The University reported a surplus of $48.6 million for the year 
ended April 30, 2017, which was a significant improvement from 
the $13.2 million deficit reported in the prior year. On a relative 
basis, the surplus equates to 4.5% of revenue. The improved re-
sult primarily reflects a recovery in investment income, as well as 
ongoing efforts by the University to moderate expense growth. 

Total revenue rose strongly (+10.0%) after falling in the prior year. 
The factors driving revenue growth at the University were simi-
lar to those experienced by other Ontario universities. Tuition 
fee revenue rose moderately (+5.7%) because of modest enrol-
ment growth (+0.7%) and tuition fee increases. Ottawa increased 
tuition fees for domestic students to the extent permitted under 
the provincial tuition fee framework (+3.0% on average) and 
by a higher rate for international students. Government grants 
were largely unchanged (-0.6%), as provincial funding remains 
constrained. The unusual volatility in total revenue in recent 
years reflects investment income and research grants and con-
tracts, both of which declined sharply in 2015–16 but recovered 
in 2016–17. This was a common trend in the sector but somewhat 
more pronounced at Ottawa.

As in prior years, the University continued to control expense 
growth in order to address budget pressures stemming from lim-
ited growth in provincial funding and slower enrolment growth. 
In 2016–17, the University imposed a 2.0% reduction on the base 
budgets of faculties and services and sought to limit expense 
growth in other areas of university operations (e.g., eliminate va-
cancies, increase course loads for professors, merge/consolidate 

programs, etc.). Total expense growth (+3.6%) was driven mostly 
by growth in compensation costs (+3.9%), which account for 
about 60.0% of the University’s expense base. The increase in 
compensation costs reflects modest wage/salary increases stem-
ming from collective agreements, targeted new hiring and the 
increase in research activity (research grants and contracts rev-
enue is recognized as an expense incurred). Most other areas of 
spending experienced modest or moderate increases, with inter-
est expense as the exception, which jumped from the mid-year 
bond issuance.

The positive operating result contributed to growth in net assets, 
which have risen strongly over the last five years. Net assets in-
creased by $207.8 million (+11.8%). The increase was primarily 
the result of strong investment earnings in the pension plan and 
the endowment fund. This was a common trend in the sector.

Exhibit 1: 2016–17 Revenue ($1.1 Billion)
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Operating Outlook

The University prepares a consolidated budget for its four funds: 
operating, ancillary, research and trust, and capital. The budget is 
presented on both a modified cash basis and an accrual basis con-
sistent with audited financial statements. 

2017–18 Budget and Outlook
The University has projected an operating fund defi-
cit of $4.6 million on a modified cash basis and a surplus of 
$15.0 million on an accrual basis in accordance with Canadian 
accounting standards for non-profit organizations (i.e., compa-
rable with audited financial statements). 

The University’s Board of Governors requires that the University 
balance the budget on both bases annually. As noted in previ-
ous reports, the University is undertaking a multi-year effort 
to return the budget to a balanced and sustainable position. 
The University identified $22.0 million in measures to re-
duce expense in faculties and services, which is equivalent to 
about 2.0% of total expense. These measures include process 

improvements/efficiencies and discretionary spending reduc-
tions (e.g., consultants, professional fees and travel). The sav-
ings were, however, partially offset by some one-time costs  
(e.g., retirement allowances).

Exhibit 2: Enrolment (FTEs)
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Operating Outlook (CONTINUED)

The University’s budget projected modest revenue growth 
(+1.4%), which reflects moderate growth in tuition revenue that 
was partially offset by modest declines in research funding and 
government operating grants. Enrolment was projected to be 
slightly lower (-0.2%), though tuition fees for domestic students 
were increased by the extent permitted under the provincial 
framework (3.0% on average), while international students were 
subject to higher fee increases (+7.7% for undergraduate students 
and +5.6% graduate students).

Similar to revenue growth, total expense growth was budgeted 
to be modest, with much of the growth attributable to a modest 
increase in compensation costs. 

The University has yet to publish a mid-year update; however, 
DBRS understands that the budget is tracking according to plan 
and that the University expects an operating fund deficit of about 
$4.6 million. Domestic enrolment was lower than expected but 
offset by higher-than-expected international enrolment. 

Medium-Term Outlook
The medium-term outlook remains challenging for the 
University. While there is now greater policy certainty regarding 
the provincial funding and tuition frameworks, the University 
continues to face significant financial pressures stemming from 
slow revenue growth and persistent expense pressures.

The outlook for enrolment remains difficult for the University. 
Competition for students has increased in a number of regions, 
particularly outside of the Greater Toronto Area, because the 
population of university-aged Canadians is contracting. Ottawa 
has seen a decrease in total domestic admissions, which it is seek-
ing to offset by increasing international enrolment. However, the 
University, like others, is facing challenges related to program 
demand. Demand for humanities is weakening, while high- 
demand programs in business and engineering are at or near 
capacity. The University is increasing capacity in high-demand 
program areas, which, when combined with increased gradu-
ate and international enrolment, it expects should result in 
enrolment remaining stable in the range of 46,000 FTEs to  
46,500 FTEs. International enrolment is currently 14.0% of en-
rolment and expected to rise to about 15.0% of enrolment over 
the coming years.

The weaker demographic outlook prompted the Province to 
introduce a new funding model for Ontario universities, which 
effectively results in stable operating grant funding for the cur-
rent and subsequent two fiscal years, providing that enrolment 
remains within a corridor that is +/- 3.0% of the corridor mid-
point (for more information, see DBRS Comments on Ontario’s 
New University Funding Model published on March 9, 2017). The 
new model provides stable funding for universities experiencing 
enrolment declines and reduces the incentive for other universi-
ties to increase domestic enrolment. 

The University has begun to address the budget imbalances that 
have emerged. However, this process of adjustment is likely to 
require a number of years since universities have limited ca-
pacity to raise revenue and generally require long lead times to 
implement structural or staffing changes. Ottawa has begun to 
make some of the changes necessary to return to a sustainable 
budget outlook, but the more challenging structural changes to 
budgets, processes and corporate culture remain. 

Addressing the structural budget deficit is a major priority for 
the Board of Governors and senior management. In 2016, the 
University established a number of working groups to identify 
options to increase revenue, reduce costs or improve operational 
efficiency. The University also struck a Budget Committee to 
oversee the University’s efforts to address the budget deficits, 
which comprises the University’s President, much of the execu-
tive team, representatives from finance, academics and board 
members. DBRS understands the Budget Committee continues 
to hold faculties/units accountable for past commitments and 
is overseeing further efforts to raise revenue or reduce costs. 
Specific initiatives include the following:

• New Budget Model. The University is moving toward a new 
budget model that will seek to improve accountability and pro-
vide faculties with incentive to generate revenue. This budget 
model has been widely adopted by Ontario universities and 
has been effective at changing behaviours and driving better 
financial results, though the transition generally requires a 
number of years and a significant Change in management.

• Revenue Initiatives. The University is exploring the intro-
duction of non-accredited and accredited training programs, 
increasing international marketing activities and various 
sponsorship and advancement initiatives.

• Expense Initiatives. The University has limited discre-
tionary spending, reduced advertising, deferred projects, 
eliminated vacancies and conducted administrative reviews of 
administrative and academic units. These efforts have yielded 
savings, but further fundamental changes are likely required in 
faculties experiencing weaker demand.

• Efficiency Gains. The University is identifying process im-
provements, changing procurement and seeking opportunities 
to adopt technology that will improve the effectiveness and ef-
ficiency of administrative units.

DBRS understands that the Board of Governors has mandated 
that the University’s administration prepare a balanced oper-
ating fund budget for 2018–19, though this appears challenging 
given the persistent expense pressures and a number of uncer-
tainties in the near term. These include the following:

• Pension Funding Requirements. The Province has intro-
duced legislation that will change defined benefit pension plan 
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Operating Outlook (CONTINUED)

funding requirements. The new framework is contained in the 
legislation, but many of the key details are to be provided in 
regulation. At present, the changes do not appear to have a 
material impact on the University’s funding requirements or 
credit profile, but there remains uncertainty nevertheless.

• Pay Legislation. The Province has introduced legislation 
that will require equal pay for equal work and increase the 
minimum wage. The changes will have an adverse impact on 

the University’s budget. The university has indicated that it is 
reviewing options to mitigate the impact of the introduction of 
this new bill.

• Labour Relations. The University’s collective agreements 
with the faculty and part-time professors are expiring in 
2018. Labour relations with the faculty are strained because 
of changes to workloads and the other budget measures. 
Collective bargaining is likely to be difficult in 2018. 

Capital Plan

The University’s capital plan is guided by the 2015 Campus 
Master Plan, which outlines the longer-term vision for the 
University’s campus. Major elements of the plan include the re-
newal and greening of the downtown campus, the transforma-
tion of King Edward Avenue, the redevelopment of the River 
Precinct and the incorporation of new light-rail transit stops at 
Lees and uOttawa Stations. 

Capital investment has varied between $78.8 million and 
$139.8 million in recent years, as the University undertakes 
projects to enhance facilities, address DM and increase capac-
ity in high-demand program/research areas. Like most univer-
sities, many of the projections are relatively modest in scope 
and relate to the renewal or upgrading of facilities, acquisition 
of information technology resources and other equipment, 
energy-conservation initiatives and DM needs. The more sig-
nificant and transformative projects currently underway include 
the following:

• Learning Centre ($80.0 million) — An academic building with 
lecture halls, classrooms, significant study/collaborative space 
and a large food court.

• Science, Technology, Engineering and Math Facility 
($158.8 million) — A science-and-engineering-oriented fa-
cility that will increase academic and research capacity. The 
University received $51.1 million in funding from the fed-
eral government’s Post-Secondary Institutions Strategic 
Investment Fund and a further $6.4 million in provincial fund-
ing for the facility.

The University does not have any immediate plans for ad-
ditional academic buildings over the medium term but may 
explore opportunities to increase residence capacity. DBRS 
expects the University would use an alternative ownership 
structure or financing to construct new residence space. The 
use of private-public partnerships or off–balance sheet struc-
tures is becoming more common in the university sector as 
universities preserve their balance sheets for research- and 
academic-related infrastructure.

The University has relatively more DM than other Ontario 
universities. The most recent assessment from October 2016 
was $395 million, which equates to an FCI of 0.20. The FCI is 
higher than the sector average for Ontario universities but did 
decline modestly from 0.21 in the prior year. The decline reflects 
the completion of a number of capital projects and the demoli-
tion of some older buildings. Ottawa’s measure of DM may not 
be fully comparable with that of other Ontario universities. The 
University adopted a more rigorous facility condition assessment 
methodology in 2014, which has led to a significant increase in 
the University’s DM assessment.

The University is addressing the elevated level of DM. The 
University has replaced obsolete buildings and renewed facili-
ties. The University is budgeting about $25.0 million annually for 
DM needs, which should reduce the FCI over the medium term. 
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Debt and Liquidity

The University’s debt burden rose to $368.2 million as at 
April 30, 2017, with the issuance of $200.0 million in senior 
unsecured debentures in October 2016. With the issuance, the 
University’s debt-per-FTE rose to $7,932 from $3,679 the year 
prior. The University’s debt remains relatively low among DBRS-
rated universities and is largely in the form of long-dated deben-
tures maturing in 2043 and 2056.

After the debt was doubled, interest costs rose and interest cover-
age weakened. Interest coverage, nevertheless, remains around 
3.5 times, which is near the median for DBRS-rated universities 
and consistent with the AA (low) rating category.

The University has voluntarily established a sinking fund for the 
retirement of the two series of debentures. The sinking fund has 
$49.6 million in assets, and the University plans to make further 
deposits in the coming years. The sinking fund is not explicitly 
required by the bond’s indenture and not held by a trustee. As 
such, DBRS presents debt on a gross basis, with the sinking fund 
assets included in the measure of expendable resources.

In addition to measuring debt in relation to enrolment, DBRS as-
sesses debt in relation to expendable financial resources. DBRS 
estimates universities’ expendable resources as a subset of net 
assets, which includes unrestricted net assets, internally re-
stricted endowments and some internally restricted net assets. 
As at March 31, 2017, Ottawa’s expendable resources totalled 
$342.7 million, up from $311.9 million the year prior. The ratio 
of expendable resources-to-debt fell to 93.1% from 184.0% with 
the issuance of the Series B Debentures. This level of expendable 
resources is consistent with the AA (low) rating. 

The University maintains ample liquidity, with cash and short-
term investment balances well in excess of near-term require-
ments. The University also maintains $26.5 million in operating 
credit lines in the event of unexpected cash requirements. The 
credit lines have not been used.

The University’s endowment fund has $270.1 million in as-
sets, equivalent to $5,820 per FTE. On a relative basis, Ottawa’s 
endowment is near the median of DBRS-rated universities. 
The endowment fund performed well in 2016–17, growing by 
$28.2 million (+11.6%) with strong investment earnings and en-
dowed contributions.

The University has a defined benefit pension plan for its full-
time academic, administrative and support staff. The plan is rela-
tively generous, and service costs have risen sharply over the last 
decade. The University is responsible for all special payments 
and most current service costs. Employees are responsible for 
the balance of the current service costs. 

The University conducts actuarial valuations annually, with the 
most recent filing being the January 1, 2016, valuation. The valu-
ation identified a going-concern surplus of $190.0 million and 
a solvency deficit of $127.0 million. Under the current pension 
funding framework, the University was required to begin mak-
ing special payments against the solvency deficit in 2017 in the 
amount of $8.6 million. The additional solvency payments are 
modest relative to the University’s overall budget. The University 
chose not to file its January 1, 2017, valuation, which DBRS un-
derstands yielded similar results to the 2016 valuation.

There is some uncertainty as to how pension contributions will 
evolve over the medium term. The Province has introduced leg-
islation to change funding requirements for defined-benefit pen-
sion plans but has not yet publish the regulations, which contain 
a number of key details. Broadly, the elements of the new frame-
work are as follows:

• Universities will only be required to make special solvency 
payments if the solvency funding status is less than 85%.

• The amortization period for amortizing the going-concern 
deficit will be reduced to ten years from 15 years, and uni-
versities will be required to establish a reserve (Provision for 
Adverse Deviation).

• The Province will increase the Pension Benefits Guarantee 
Fund monthly guarantee, which will likely require 
higher premiums.

While the new funding requirements do not suggest a material in-
crease in funding requirements, there are longer-term challenges 
associated with the pension plan and post-employment pensions. 
The costs of the plans have risen quickly over the last decade and 
will continue to put pressure on the University’s budget. 

Exhibit 3: Debt per FTE and Interest Coverage
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Outlook
Following the 2016 debt issuance, the University does not an-
ticipate any material external borrowing over the medium term. 
The Province announced that it would provide the university 
sector with interest-free loans as part of the Province’s broader 
cap-and-trade initiative. Ottawa has indicated it will apply for 

the interest-free loan, which is likely between $5.0 million and 
$10.0 million. If successful, debt-per-FTE would likely increase 
to about $8,000 in 2017–18 and decline modestly to $7,950 over 
the medium term.

Debt and Liquidity (CONTINUED)

University Funding in Ontario

Canadian universities generally have access to three key sources 
of revenue for their core teaching and research activities: (1) gov-
ernment grants, (2) student fees and (3) fundraising and invest-
ment income. For Ottawa, these accounted for about 90% of total 
revenue in 2016–17.

Government Funding (Provincial and Federal; 46%): This 
includes operating grants, research grants and contracts, and 
capital grants, of which operating grants are the most important 
and stable revenue source. 

The Province introduced a new funding model for Ontario uni-
versities in 2017–18. The model is broadly similar to the previous 
funding model, with a large share of funding being enrolment 
based. The new model, however, will seek to reduce some of 
the financial incentives to increase enrolment and will pro-
vide those universities facing enrolment declines with down-
side protection. Ultimately, funding is expected to be relatively 
stable for all Ontario universities over the next three years. For 
more information about Ontario’s new funding model, see DBRS 
Comments on Ontario’s New University Funding Model published 
on March 9, 2017. 

Government grants for research and capital projects are also an 
important source of funding. The federal government typically 
provides 65% to 75% of all public research funding, whereas 
the Province provides the bulk of capital funding; however, the 
Province’s emphasis on spending restraint to address its own 
budgetary challenges in recent years suggests limited flexibility 
for funding increases, which makes cost containment at univer-
sities that much more crucial. 

Student Fees (36%): The current tuition fee framework was 
introduced by the Province in 2013–14. The framework caps an-
nual undergraduate tuition fee increases to 3.0% for most pro-
grams and 5.0% for most graduate and professional programs. 
The overall institutional average increase may not exceed 3.0%. 
The Province has not provided any guidance for the tuition fee 
framework beyond 2018–19. 

 
Student fees for international students are not regulated by the 
Province. International student fees are set to recover the full 
costs of international student enrolment.
 
Donation and Investment Income (7%): Unrestricted dona-
tions and investment income recognized on the statement of op-
erations typically represent about 5.0% to 7.0% of the University’s 
revenue. Endowed contributions and investment income earned 
by the endowment funds are recognized as changes in net assets 
and are not captured on the statement of operations until they 
are spent, at which point they are recorded as revenue. 

In May 2015, the University launched the largest fundraising 
campaign in its history (Defy the Conventional: The Campaign 
for uOttawa) with the goal of raising $400 million through 2020. 
To date, the University has raised $240 million in pledges and 
documents through the campaign. The University’s annual goal 
for fundraising is generally around $35.0 million, though most 
of these donations are targeted to specific initiatives or endow-
ments as opposed to being generally unrestricted in nature. 

Exhibit 4: 2017–18 Average Undergraduate Tuition Fees
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Statement of Financial Position (DBRS adjusted)

($ thousands) As at April 30

Assets 2017 2016 2015 2014 1 2013
Cash and short-term investments  290,797  148,605  131,219  202,825  318,795 

Accounts receivable  108,460  91,468  79,481  85,052  94,696 

Employee future benefits asset  197,813  57,395  146,468  60,067  -   

Long-term investments  719,388  639,873  693,274  575,376  411,309 

Capital assets  1,797,041  1,715,783  1,666,491  1,638,539  1,612,251 

Other assets  14,481  13,734  12,369  12,663  11,071 

Total Assets  3,127,980  2,666,858  2,729,302  2,574,522  2,448,122 

Liabilities and Net Assets
Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  100,940  88,247  89,095  85,659  96,423 

Deferred revenue  271,064  278,045  233,448  244,856  237,661 

Deferred capital contributions  413,396  364,500  341,692  339,031  348,882 

Long-term debt  368,150  169,473  170,719  171,937  181,364 

Employee future benefits  -  -  -  -  241,006 

Liabilities  1,153,550  900,265  834,954  841,483  1,105,336 

Net Assets
Unrestricted net assets  93  1,815  3,795  7,103  3,223 

Internally restricted net assets  502,744  333,303  473,972  356,764  48,594 

Equity in capital assets  1,201,463  1,189,531  1,161,801  1,128,781  1,089,726 

Endowment – internally restricted  37,705  34,184  40,625  35,013  26,575 

Endowment – externally restricted  232,425  207,760  214,155  198,867  174,668 

Net Assets  1,974,430  1,766,593  1,894,348  1,726,528  1,342,786 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets  3,127,980  2,666,858  2,729,302  2,568,011  2,448,122 

Commitments and Other Obligations
Capital, real estate and contractual commitments  163,969  119,053  111,569  50,400  108,500 

Pension plan deficit (surplus)  -  -  -  -  579,818 

Other post-employment benefits  -  -  -  -  78,725 

Total Commitments and Other Obligations  163,969  119,053  111,569  50,400  767,043 
1  As at May 1, 2014, the University adopted new accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, including Section 3463 of the CPA Canada Handbook. This resulted in a restatement 

of salary and benefit costs in 2013–14. Change in actuarial gains and losses on pension and benefit plans is now recognized on the statement of changes in net assets.
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Statement of Operations
($ thousands) 2016–17 2015–16 2014–15 2013–14 1 2012–13
Revenue
Student fees  381,806  361,184  346,911  324,651  305,802 

Government operating grants  380,468  382,762  384,649  383,785  380,774 

Research grants and contracts  141,356  122,007  150,991  148,980  125,564 

Student housing  26,016  24,836  21,961  19,275  18,878 

Investment income  65,373  12,382  50,571  55,906  40,079 

Sale of services  25,503  21,155  19,143  19,624  17,471 

Unrestricted donations  13,318  14,318  11,057  9,887  11,164 

Earned capital contributions  8,438  8,303  8,166  7,972  6,853 

Other revenue  28,357  26,663  21,138  19,189  16,242 

Total Revenue  1,070,635  973,610  1,014,587  989,269  922,827 

Expense
Salaries and benefits  631,083  607,642  587,649  582,600  606,233 

Student aid  94,741  97,060  94,640  93,172  70,185 

Supplies, utilities & other services  151,263  147,058  95,896  89,039  85,412 

Interest  15,553  12,315  12,125  12,225  12,169 

Amortization  58,544  57,117  55,117  52,542  53,707 

Other expenses  70,881  65,651  106,318  98,472  96,606 

Total Expense  1,022,065  986,843  951,745  928,050  924,312 

Consolidated Operating Result  48,570  (13,233)  62,842  61,219  (1,485)

Capital Investment  139,802  106,409  83,069  78,830  119,044 
1  As at May 1, 2014, the University adopted new accounting standards for no-for-profit organizations, including Section 3463 of the CPA Canada Handbook. This resulted in a restatement 

of salary and benefit costs in 2013–14. Change in actuarial gains and losses on pension and benefit plans is now recognized on the statement of changes in net assets.

Calculation of Free Cash Flow
($ thousands) For the year ended April 30

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Consolidated operating result  48,570  (13,233)  62,842  61,219  (1,485)

Amortization  58,544  57,117  55,117  52,542  53,707 

Other non-cash adjustment  (69,735)  (11,648)  (46,362)  (30,946)  8,354 

Cash Flow from Operations  37,379  32,236  71,597  82,815  60,576 

Change in working capital  (12,027)  30,397  (2,107)  4,483  9,733 

Operating Cash Flow after Working Capital  25,352  62,633  69,490  87,298  70,309 

Net capital expenditures 1  (66,170)  (59,675)  (57,330)  (56,511)  (70,147)

Free Cash Flow  (40,818)  2,958  12,160  30,787  162 
1 Gross capital expenditures, less restricted contributions for capital purposes received during the year.
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Summary Statistics (DBRS adjusted)

($ thousands) For the year ended April 30

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Total Enrolment (FTE) 1 46,412 46,070 46,433 45,955 45,293

Undergraduate 68.6% 68.1% 68.0% 68.2% 69.0%

Graduate 31.4% 31.9% 32.0% 31.8% 31.0%

Total annual change 0.7% -0.8% 1.0% 1.5% 4.1%

Domestic (headcount; %) 85% 87% 88% 89% 91%

International  (headcount; %) 15% 13% 12% 11% 9%

Total Employees (head count) 9,487 8,353 8,121 7,768 7,416

Faculty 3,918 2,959 2,891 2,638 2,379

Operating Results
Surplus (deficit) ($ millions) 48.6 (13.2) 62.8 61.2 (1.5)

As a share of revenue 4.5% (1.4%) 6.2% 6.2% (0.2%)

Revenue Mix (as % of Total Revenue)

Government funding (federal and provincial) 46.1% 50.0% 50.6% 51.6% 53.0%

Tuition fees 35.7% 37.1% 34.2% 32.8% 33.1%

Ancillary 4.8% 4.7% 4.1% 3.9% 3.9%

Donations and investment income 7.3% 2.7% 6.1% 6.7% 5.6%

Other 6.1% 5.4% 5.1% 5.0% 4.4%

Debt and Liquidity Analysis
Total long-term debt ($ millions) 368.2 169.5 170.7 171.9 181.4 

Per FTE student ($) 7,932 3,679 3,677 3,741 4,004

Long-term debt, contingencies & commitments ($ millions) 532.1 288.5 282.3 222.3 948.4 

Per FTE student ($) 11,465 6,263 6,079 4,838 20,939

Cash and cash equivalents ($ millions) 290.8 148.6 131.2 202.8 318.8 

As a share of total expenditures 28.5% 15.1% 13.8% 21.9% 34.5%

As a share of current liabilities 288.1% 168.4% 147.3% 236.8% 330.6%

Expendable resources  342.7  311.9  371.9  338.8  319.4 

As a share of total debt 93.1% 184.0% 217.9% 197.1% 176.1%

Interest costs as share of total expenditures 1.5% 1.2% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3%

Interest coverage ratio (times)  3.4  3.6  6.9  7.8  6.0 

Endowment Funds
Total market value ($ millions) 270.1 241.9 254.8 233.9 201.2 

Per FTE student ($) 5,820 5,252 5,487 5,089 4,443

Annual change 11.6%  (5.0%) 8.9% 16.2% 9.4%
Note: Payout ratio: 3.5% of inflation-adjusted originally donated capital.
1 FTE = full-time equivalent students by standard credit load, excluding continuing education. 
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Current 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Issuer Rating AA (low) AA (low) AA AA AA AA

Senior Unsecured Debt AA (low) AA (low) AA AA AA AA
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